(b)(6)	6) CIV OSD ODAM (US)	
From:		(b)(6 (b)(CIV WHS/ESD (b)(6)
Sent:		Friday, August 05, 2011 9:16 AM
То:	1/505-120	Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM; Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD; CIV WHS/ESD
Subject:		RE: Significant FOIA Response - ARMY - FA-11-0584

Sir,

Leadership notification of significant FOIA releases is designed to be mainly accomplished through distribution of the weekly FOIA report. Through that vehicle, the leadership is notified both that significant FOIAs have been forwarded for notification, and that the release was made. In essence, you are notifying the leadership with the weekly report. That was the original intent when we began the notification process. As the notification process went forward, the Special Assistant's office requested additional reviews of proposed FOIA releases. The additional reviews have been curtailed with the establishment of the current leadership.

White House awareness is separate from leadership awareness and is initiated as a part of the FOIA Division DoD notification process only when there are White House equities or White House implications, or when someone such as OGC indicates that the White House should be advised. We have further been asked by the White House to again advise them when a final FOIA release of an equity of the Administration is made.



----Original Message-----From: Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM Sent: Friday, August 05, 2011 6:56 AM To: Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD; AM CIV WHS/ESD; CIV WHS/ESD; CIV WHS/ESD; CIV WHS/ESD Subject: FW: Significant FOIA Response - ARMY - FA-11-0584

Just a general question....so I understand, how does the Immediate Office (Special Assistant level) stay aware of these as they are being released? Is that me? Or do we, somewhere else, use judgement to determine that some need their (or the White House) awareness as they are being released?

-----Original Message-----

Page 02 of 85

(b)(6)	CIV OSD ODAM (US)
From:	Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM
Sent:	Friday, August 05, 2011 10:01 AM
To:	CIV WHS/ESD; Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD; CIV WHS/ESD
Subject:	RE: Significant FOIA Response - ARMY - FA-11-0584

Subject:

Thanks.

So, to confirm, each item such as the 3 Aug e-mail below is also one of the items listed in the weekly report, correct?

For the WH notification, do they get notified when it involves a member of Congress (when we currently socialize with the Members)?

Regards,

Mike

-----Original Message-----From: (b)(6 (b)(CIV WHS/ESD (b)(6) Sent: Friday, August 05, 2011 9:16 AM To: Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM; Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD; (b) Cloud CIV WHS/ESD Subject: RE: Significant FOIA Response - ARMY - FA-11-0584

Sir,

Leadership notification of significant FOIA releases is designed to be mainly accomplished through distribution of the weekly FOIA report. Through that vehicle, the leadership is notified both that significant FOIAs have been forwarded for notification, and that the release was made. In essence, you are notifying the leadership with the weekly report. That was the original intent when we began the notification process. As the notification process went forward, the Special Assistant's office requested additional reviews of proposed FOIA releases. The additional reviews have been curtailed with the establishment of the current leadership.

White House awareness is separate from leadership awareness and is initiated as a part of the FOIA Division DoD notification process only when there are White House equities or White House implications, or when someone such as OGC indicates that the White House should be advised. We have further been asked by the White House to again advise them when a final FOIA release of an equity of the Administration is made.

V/R	
1	(b)(6

Non - Responsive

1

Page 04 of 85

Page 05 of 85

Page 06 of 85

mainly

accomplished through distribution of the weekly FOIA report. Through that vehicle, the leadership is notified both that significant FOIAs have been forwarded for notification, and that the release was made. In essence, you are notifying the leadership with the weekly report. That was the original intent when we began the notification process. As the notification process went forward, the Special Assistant's office requested additional reviews of

proposed FOIA releases. The additional reviews have been curtailed with the

establishment of the current leadership.

White House awareness is separate from leadership awareness and is initiated

as a part of the FOIA Division DoD notification process only when there are White House equities or White House implications, or when someone such as OGC

indicates that the White House should be advised. We have further been asked

by the White House to again advise them when a final FOIA release of an equity

of the Administration is made.

V/R

-----Original Message-----From: Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM Sent: Friday, August 05, 2011 6:56 AM To: Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD; (h)

CIV WHS/ESD

Subject: FW: Significant FOIA Response - ARMY - FA-11-0584

Just a general question....so I understand, how does the Immediate Office (Special Assistant level) stay aware of these as they are being released? Is

that me? Or do we, somewhere else, use judgement to determine that some need

their (or the White House) awareness as they are being released?

Page 08 of 85

Sir,

Leadership notification of significant FOIA releases is designed to be mainly

accomplished through distribution of the weekly FOIA report. Through that vehicle, the leadership is notified both that significant FOIAs have been forwarded for notification, and that the release was made. In essence, you are notifying the leadership with the weekly report. That was the original intent when we began the notification process. As the notification process went forward, the Special Assistant's office requested additional reviews of

proposed FOIA releases. The additional reviews have been curtailed with the

establishment of the current leadership.

White House awareness is separate from leadership awareness and is initiated

as a part of the FOIA Division DoD notification process only when there are White House equities or White House implications, or when someone such as OGC

indicates that the White House should be advised. We have further been asked

by the White House to again advise them when a final FOIA release of an equity

of the Administration is made.

V/R

Non - Responsive

Page 11 of 85

(b)(6)	CIV OSD ODAM (US)	
From:	Defense Freedom of Information Policy Office (DFOIPO) < DFOIPO@whs.mil>	>
Sent:	Tuesday, March 13, 2012 1:53 PM	
То:	(h)(6 (h)(Mr, DoD OGC; (h)(6) (Mr, DoD OGC; (h)(6) (h)	Ms, DoD
	OGC; Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD	
Cc:	Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM; (h) (h) (CIV WHS/ESD; (h)(6) (k)(6) (h)(6) (h)(PUCION
Subject:	Significant FOIA Response - Army - Missouri River Basin	
Attachments		ted.pdf
		10.5
Good afterno		
Good atterno	ion:	
The Army is r	eady release correspondence to or from the Army Corps of	
	il Works Chief and or from an employee of the Administration of	
A PERSON AND A PER	of the United States and directors of other agencies,	
pertaining to	flooding or potential flooding, or water levels in the	
Missouri Rive	r basin.	
The second s	request is attached. The responsive documents are provided in	
the remaining	g two attachments.	
	(b)(5)	
ESZO T		
and the second se	s the point of contact for this FOIA request. He can be	÷
reached at (b)(6) or by email at (b)(6) $civ@mail.mil$.	
Do not hesita	te to contact me if you have questions about the foregoing.	
DO NOT NESILO	te to contact the it you have questions about the toregoing.	
V/r		
b)(6)		
-cwazak		
	dom of Information and Policy Office	
	ead and OGIS Liaison	
b)(6)		

Page 13 of 85

Page 14 of 85

Page 15 of 85

Page 16 of 85

Page 17 of 85

Page 18 of 85

Page 19 of 85

Page 20 of 85

Page 21 of 85

(b)(6)	CIV OSD ODAM (US)	
From:	(h)(6 (h)(Mr, DoD OGC	
Sent:	Wednesday, March 14, 2012 4:51 P	M
To:	1. S. M. R. M. BARRAN, M.	olicy Office (DFOIPO); (b)(6 (Mr, DoD OGC;
	(h)(6) (h) Ms, DoD OGC; Gla	
Cc:		(b) CIV WHS/ESD; (b)(6 Cb)(CIV
	WHS/ESD; (h)(Las CIV WHS/	
Subject:	RE: Significant FOIA Response - Arr	my - Missouri River Basin
Please procee	d, thanks.	
process, or ot the Office of t official guidan assurance as t recipient: Original M From: Defense Sent: Tuesday To: (h)(6) WHS/ESD Cc: Rhodes, M WHS/ESD; (h)	A message may contain information protected by the at the privilege. The desemination of this email message is the General Counsel, Department of a forse. The out the General Counsel, Department of a forse. The out to the integrity of this message's content after it has be dessage e Freedom of Information Policy Office (DFOIPO) [mailton r, March 13, 2012 1:53 PM (h)(6) [Mr, DoD OGC; [h)(6)] [Mr, DoD OGC; [h] the formation of the formation of the formation of the formation (h)(6) [Mr, DoD ODAM; [h] [Mr, DoD OGC; [h] ficant FOIA Response - Army - Missouri River Basin	authorized without the prior written approval of the contained in this email message is unofficial. I the office of the General Counsel provides no ten sent to and recent of by the intended mail o:DFOIPO@whs.mil) (b) Ms, DoD OGC; Glassner, Craig SES
Good afternoo	on:	
employee of t flooding or po	eady release correspondence to or from the Army Corp he Administration of the President of the United States itential flooding, or water levels in the Missouri River ba request is attached. The responsive documents are pro-	s and directors of other agencies, pertaining to asin.
	(b)(5)	
(b)(6) (b)(6)	the point of contact for this FOIA request. He can be n	eached a $(b)(6)$ or by email at
Do not hesitat	te to contact me if you have questions about the forego	bing.
<u>V/r</u> (b)(6)		
Defense Freed	dom of Information and Policy Office Policy Team Lead	and OGIS Liaison
	and a state of the	

Page 23 of 85

Page 24 of 85

Page 25 of 85

Page 26 of 85

Page 27 of 85

CIV OSD ODAM (US)

From:	Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM	
Sent:	Wednesday, February 09, 2011 12:27 PM	
To:	(b)(6 (b)(6 CIV SD; (b)((b)(Mr, DoD OGC	
Subject:	Re: Pending Rumsfeld FOIA Request	

Just to remind on the 95 pages....all the documents were previously reviewed under FOIA.

As with many FOIA's, White House review was determined not to be required for these documents.

The 95 pages of material were originally requested by Secretary Rumsfeld under the MDR program but were processed under the FOIA because they are unclassified. Secretary Rumsfeld's staff was informed that the documents would be processed under the provisions of the FOIA and all 95 pages have subsequently been provided to him. Some material within the 95 pages was considered to possibly have potential White House equities and under established FOIA procedures these documents were referred to ExecSec. When documents are referred to ExecSec, OGC(LC) reviews them and identifies any material that would require consultation with the White House. In this case, no documents were determined to require White House review. FOIA Division concurred based on the general nature of the documents in question. Further, before the documents were released to Secretary Rumsfeld, they received a Department Level Review which included additional looks from OGC(LC), the SA, and OGC(LA). The Department Level Review offered a final opportunity for any questions to be raised concerning release of information through the FOIA. No concerns were raised and the documents were provided to Mr. Rumsfeld.

Last note, the 95 pages currently up for review constitute most of the material provided to Secretary Rumsfeld that were processed under the FOIA. Subsequent documents that will be forwarded for awareness prior to being posted on the FOIA website were processed under the MDR program and the level of review described above that is afforded to FOIA requests (principally White House concerns) cannot be assured for documents released to Secretary Rumsfeld under the MDR program. Those will take further consideration, but will need to be addressed in our pending request. That said, we first must address the 95 pages that are ready for posting/release.

Regards,

Mike

(b)(6)

Page 29 of 85

Page 30 of 85

(b)(6)	CIV OSD ODAM (US)
From:	(b)(6 (b)(C) CIV WHS/ESD (b)(6)
Sent:	Wednesday, February 09, 2011 10:07 AM
То:	Rhodes, Michael L CIV OSD ODAM; Glassner, Craig SES WHS/ESD; CIV WHS/ESD
Subject:	RE: Documents from Rumsfeld FOIA Requestsfor DLI prior to posting in the FOID

All the documents were previously reviewed under FOIA? - Yes.

Did the WH have an opportunity to review these documents? - No, WH review was determined not to be required for these documents.

Reading Room

Explanation - These 95 pages of material were originally requested by Secretary Rumsfeld under the MDR program but were processed under the FOIA because they are unclassified. Secretary Rumsfeld was informed that the documents would be processed under the provisions of the FOIA and all 95 pages have been provided to him. Some material within the 95 pages was determined to have potential White House equities and under established FOIA procedures these documents were referred to ExecSec. When documents are referred to ExecSec, OGC(LC) reviews them and identifies any material that would require consultation with the White House. In this case, no documents were determined to require White House review. FOIA Division agreed with this determination based on the general nature of the documents in question. Further, before the documents were released to Secretary Rumsfeld, they received a Department Level Review which included additional looks from OGC(LC), the SA, and OGC(LA). The Department Level Review offers a final opportunity for any questions to be raised concerning release of information through the FOIA. No concerns were raised and the documents were provided to Mr. Rumsfeld.

It should be noted that the 95 pages currently up for review constitute most of the material provided to Secretary Rumsfeld that were processed under the FOIA. Subsequent documents that will be forwarded for awareness prior to being posted on the FOIA website were processed under the MDR program and the level of review described above that is afforded to FOIA requests (principally White House concerns) cannot be assured for documents released to Secretary Rumsfeld under the MDR program.

1

Non - Responsive

(

Page 32 of 85

Page 33 of 85

Page 34 of 85

Page 35 of 85

Page 36 of 85

Page 37 of 85

Page 38 of 85

Page 39 of 85

Page 40 of 85

on - Responsive	A State State
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	1. 1999 1993
	1
Original Message	
From (b)(6) @who.eop.gov]	
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2011 9:55 AM To:(b)(6) CIV WHS/ESD	
Cc: (b)(6) (b)(6) CIV SD	
Subject: RE: Secretary Rumsfeld MDR Documents	
(b)(6) just to be sure I understand although these documents have never	
been released pursuant to the FOIA, DoD does not intend to provide the White	
House the opportunity to review White House equity documents prior to their release? Is that consistent with ordinary DoD practice?	
on - Responsive	

Page 42 of 85

Page 43 of 85

Page 44 of 85

Original Me	ssage	
From (b)(6)		@who.eop.gov]
	ay, March 23, 2011 9:55 AM	10010-05200
To (b)(6)	CIV WHS/ESD	
Cc: (b)(6)	(h)(6) CIV SD	
Subject: RF: Sec	retary Rumsfeld MDR Docum	onte



just to be sure I understand -- although these documents have never been released pursuant to the FOIA, DoD does not intend to provide the White House the opportunity to review White House equity documents prior to their release? Is that consistent with ordinary DoD practice?

Page 47 of 85

Page 48 of 85

Page 49 of 85

-----Original Message-----From (b)(6)

@who.eop.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2011 9:55 AM To (b)(6) CIV WHS/ESD Cc: (h)(6) (h)(6) CIV SD Subject: RE: Secretary Rumsfeld MDR Documents

(b)(6) just to be sure I understand -- although these documents have never

been released pursuant to the FOIA, DoD does not intend to provide the White

House the opportunity to review White House equity documents prior to

their release? Is that consistent with ordinary DoD practice?

Page 52 of 85

Page 53 of 85

Page 54 of 85

Page 55 of 85

Page 56 of 85

To: (b)(6) CIV WHS/ESD

Cc: (b)(6) (b)(6) CIV SD

Subject: RE: Secretary Rumsfeld MDR Documents

(b)(6) just to be sure I understand -- although these documents have never

been released pursuant to the FOIA, DoD does not intend to provide the White

House the opportunity to review White House equity documents prior to their

release? Is that consistent with ordinary DoD practice?

Page 58 of 85

Page 59 of 85

Page 60 of 85

rom:	(b)(6)	сту ун	s/ESD((b)(6)	@whs.mil>	
ent:	Thursda	y, April 21, 2011 9	:08 AM		
ubject:	FW: Do	cument for Release	e to Secretary Run	nsfeld	
Original Message					1.81
rom:(b)(6) ent: Monday, April	18, 2011 6:14 PM	@who.eop.	gov]		
(b)(6)	CIV WHS/ESD			_	
(6)	/ WHS/ESD; ((h)(6)	CIV W	HS/ESD; (b)(6)		
	nt for Release to Secr	etary Rumsfeld			
)(5),(b)(6)			Just to		
	asked to be consulte	ed on all potential			
ocuments that cont	ain White House equ	ities, not all docur	ments to be		
	Rumsfeld; it just hap tary Rumsfeld has rea			h WH	
	nerwise implicate Wh		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,			-	
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,			**	
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				
anks very much fo	r reaching out,				

Page 62 of 85

Page 63 of 85

Page 64 of 85

Page 65 of 85

(b)(6)	CIV OSD ODAM (US)	3
From: Sent: To: Subject:	(b)(6) Friday, April 11, 2014 6: Rhodes, Michael L SES C RE: Panetta Manuscript	

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director (b)(6) (a) We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.) (b)(6) and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. (b)(6) has known Mr. for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA.

(b) I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend.



Non - Responsive

----- Original Message -----

From: (h)(6) CIV WHS ESD (US) Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 10:54 PM Coordinated Universal Time To: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director (b)(6) We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.). (b)(6) and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. (b)(6) has known Mr. (for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA. (b)(6)

(b) I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend.



----- Original Message -----From: (b)(6) Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 10:54 PM Coordinated Universal Time To: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director (b)(6) (b) We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.). (b)(6) and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. (b)(6) has known Mr. for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA. (b)(6)

(b) I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend.

V/R,

V OSL	D ODAM	(US
	- ODrain	100
	V OSL	V OSD ODAM

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Subject	t

Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Monday, April 14, 2014 9:00 AM (b)(6) RE: Panetta Manuscript

(b)(6)

Let me know if I should communicate any/all of this with Sec Panetta....whatever his preference is for dialogue.

The general impression is that we are still currently on track with 15-20 May, regarding DoD equities and the manuscript. We do want you to know that we will need to engage Director of the Joint Staff (currently LtGen Goldfien) on a couple issues -- none appear significant and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

There appear to be several areas that we will defer to your other agency for determination. Also, both the other agency and we have identified areas that will likely need National Security Staff review regarding White House equities (possible presidential privilege info and other decision making elements), and Department of State review/equities (international relations elements, Benghazi). The Agency POC (b)(6) indicates that he will discuss the latter two external reviews with you so that you understand the dynamics -- we both coordinate with the same reviewers/POC's at NSS and State.

As mentioned below,

* If there is an index or endnotes completed, we would like to review those as well (and they help expedite the review of the manuscript).

* When you are ready with pictures and/or book jacket, we can help with review of those as well for clearance.

Regards,

Mike

Page 70 of 85

Non - Responsive	
From: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) (b)(6) @mail.m Sent: Monday, April 14, 2014 8:59:56 AM To:(b)(6) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript	<u>nil</u> >
(b)(6)	
Let me know if I should communicate any/all of this with Sec Panettawhatev	ver his preference is for dialogue.

There appear to be several areas that we will defer to your other agency for determination. Also, both the other agency and we have identified areas that will likely need National Security Staff review regarding White House equities (possible presidential privilege info and other decision making elements), and Department of State review/equities (international relations elements, Benghazi). The Agency POC (b)(6) indicates that he will discuss the latter two external reviews with you so that you understand the dynamics -- we both coordinate with the same reviewers/POC's at NSS and State.

As mentioned below,

* If there is an index or endnotes completed, we would like to review those as well (and they help expedite the review of the manuscript).

* When you are ready with pictures and/or book jacket, we can help with review of those as well for clearance.

Regards,

Mike

Page 72 of 85

Page 73 of 85

n - Responsive	
rom: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) (b)(6)	
ent: Monday, April 14, 2014 8:59:56 AM	
o <mark>((b)(6)</mark> ubject: RE: Panetta Manuscript	

(b)(6)

Let me know if I should communicate any/all of this with Sec Panetta....whatever his preference is for dialogue.

The general impression is that we are still currently on track with 15-20 May, regarding DoD equities and the manuscript. We do want you to know that we will need to engage Director of the Joint Staff (currently LtGen Goldfien) on a couple issues -- none appear significant and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

There appear to be several areas that we will defer to your other agency for determination. Also, both the other agency and we have identified areas that will likely need National Security Staff review regarding White House equities (possible presidential privilege info and other decision making elements), and Department of State review/equities (international relations elements, Benghazi). The Agency POC (b)(6) indicates that he will discuss the latter two external reviews with you so that you understand the dynamics -- we both coordinate with the same reviewers/POC's at NSS and State.

As mentioned below,

 If there is an index or endnotes completed, we would like to review those as well (and they help expedite the review of the manuscript).

* When you are ready with pictures and/or book jacket, we can help with review of those as well for clearance.

Regards,

Mike

Non - Responsive

1

Page 75 of 85

Page 76 of 85

----- Original Message -----From: CIV WHS ESD (US) Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 10:54 PM Coordinated Universal Time To: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need

to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.). If and and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. If has known Mr. If for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA.

SA: I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend.

//R,	1.12	
(b)(6)	-

Page 79 of 85

----- Original Message -----

From: (b)(6) Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 10:54 PM Coordinated Universal Time To: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.). If and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. If has known Mr. If for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA.

(b) I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend.

V/R. (1-)

Page 81 of 85

Non - Responsive

----- Original Message -----From: CIV WHS ESD (US) Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 10:54 PM Coordinated Universal Time To: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.). Match and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. Match has known Mr. Match for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA.

(b) I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend. V/R,

2

Page 83 of 85

Non - Responsive

----- Original Message -----

From: CIV WHS ESD (US) Sent: Friday, April 11, 2014 10:54 PM Coordinated Universal Time To: Rhodes, Michael L SES OSD ODAM (US) Subject: RE: Panetta Manuscript

Mr. Rhodes,

Brief update: Have made good progress this week. My general impression is that there does not appear to be a host of show stoppers in clearing this from DoD's perspective. Have just finished meeting and confirmed this with PDUSD Reid. After both our concurrent initial reviews we are examining just a few issues. In addition we agreed that I will likely need to talk to LtGEN Golfein, Director JS, on a couple of issues. Again, none appear to be huge and should be relatively easily handled/accommodated.

CIA on the other hand likely has more challenges, and I continue to discuss those with CIA Publications Review Board Director (ABAC) We both agree that it does appear that National Security Staff will likely need to see this for White House equities (possible Presidential Privilege info, other decision making info); and Department of State (e.g. international relations issues, Benghazi story, etc.). (ABAC) and I are working for best way ahead with the internal and external reviews--and we both use the same NSS and DOS reviewers. (ABAC) has known Mr. (ABAC) for quite some time and continues to have a good relationship with him. He will be happy to talk with him about the proposed reviews at NSS and DOS and then forward from CIA.

(b I have not had any discussions with ATSD(PA) on this should questions come their way whether or not we are working this manuscript.

Have a good weekend.

